

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Text

File #: 15-1096, Version: 3

Probation Department recommending the Board receive and file an amended copy of the annual Juvenile Justice Crime Prevention Act Progress Report for El Dorado County's Community Alliance to Reduce Truancy Program for Fiscal Year 2015/16.

FUNDING: Juvenile Justice Crime Prevention Act.

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION

Probation Department recommending the Board receive and file an amended copy of the annual Juvenile Justice Crime Prevention Act (JJCPA) Progress Report for El Dorado County's Community Alliance to Reduce Truancy (CART) Program for Fiscal Year 2015/2016.

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

On May 05, 2015, the Board approved the submittal of the Probation Department's re-application and plan to the BSCC for continued funding of the CART Program from the JJCPA (14-0574 v.2, Item No. 17). Subsequently, BSCC received our application package and gave final approval for funding on June 15, 2015.

In review, one category was later found to meet or exceed the outcome measures, bringing the total to seven of eight Outcome Measures met. An amendment to the Progress Report Outcome Comments has been submitted to the Board of State and Community Corrections (BSCC).

Program effectiveness is measured by eight standards: arrest rate, completion of probation, incarceration rate, rate of completion of restitution, rate of completion of court-ordered community service, probation violation rate, grade point average, and unexcused class absence rate. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016 outcomes are detailed in the attached report.

The statute governing the JJCPA is Government Code Section 30061(4)(E)(i) which requires the following: "Each county or city and county shall report, beginning October 15, 2002, and annually each October 15 thereafter, to the county board of supervisors and the Board of State and Community Corrections, in a format specified by the Board (BSCC), on the programs funded pursuant to this chapter and program outcomes as specified in subparagraph (C)."

ALTERNATIVES

N/A

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

N/A

CAO RECOMMENDATION

Approve as recommended.

File #: 15-1096, Version: 3

FINANCIAL IMPACT

No fiscal impact or change to net county cost as this report is informational only.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

- 1) The Board of Supervisors' Clerk shall receive and file the amended 2015/16 Progress Report for Community Alliance to Reduce Truancy (CART)
- 2) The Clerk of the Board to provide Probation with two certified copies of Agenda Item 15-1096 v.3.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

N/A

CONTACT

Brian Richart, Chief Probation Officer, 530-621-5625